

\216:

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5885/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 03/05/2012 in CRLM No.880/2010 of
the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

ARVINDER S BRARA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) NO. 6008 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6021 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6024 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6025 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6026 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6027 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6032 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6033 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6035 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6037 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6046 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6048 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6055 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6061 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6062 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6063 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)

...2/-

: 2 :

SLP(Crl) NO. 6065 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6067 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6069 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6076 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 6079 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7097 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, impleadment, permission to file addl. documents

and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7171 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 72 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 730 of 2013
(With appln. for stay, exemption from filing O.T., permission to file addl. documents, permission to urge addl. events and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7428 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, impleadment, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7643 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7685 of 2012
(With appln. for permission to place addl. documents on record, stay, permission to appear and argue in person and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7820 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, impleadment, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7821 of 2012
(With appln. for permission to file addl. documents, stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7822 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 7881 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 8046 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 8047 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)

...3/-

: 3 :

SLP(Crl) NO. 8048 of 2012
(With appln. for stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 8049 of 2012
(With appln. for impleadment, stay, permission to file addl. documents and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 8051 of 2012
(With appln. for impleadment, stay and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 8167 of 2012
(With office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 8434 of 2012
(With appln. for stay, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)
SLP(Crl) NO. 3510 of 2013
(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 12/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

Counsel for the parties

Mr. K.T.S. Tulsi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurave Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Satvinder Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Chadha, Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Sehran, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Ravikesh K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

...4/-

: 4 :

Mr. T.P.S. Kang, Adv.
Ms. Upasana Kang Mata, Adv.
for Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. K.D. Khanna (Petitioner in-person)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated that the petitioners in Special Leave Petition (Criminal) Nos. 6021, 6026, 6032, 6033 and 6069 of 2012 have been acquitted by the trial court and, therefore, these petitions have been rendered infructuous. These are, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

Heard counsel on either side as well as the party in-person in Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 7685 of 2012.

While the matters are being argued, Mr. K.T.S. Tulsi, learned senior counsel appearing for some of the petitioners and the counsel appearing for the petitioners in other matters, brought to our notice an order dated September 04, 2013 passed by the Special Environment Court, Faridabad. In view of the said order, learned counsel seek permission to withdraw all these special leave petitions seeking liberty to raise all the contentions before the afore-mentioned Court.

Learned counsel also submitted that the petitioners, who are senior citizens, may be permitted to move an application before the Court for exempting them from personal appearance. Petitioners may do so and the afore-mentioned Court would decide the same, in accordance with law, considering their age and the order of acquittal referred to earlier.

...5/-

: 5 :

The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

Needless to say, all contentions raised before us are left upon to be urged before the afore-mentioned Court.

| (N.S.K. Kamesh)

| | (Usha Sharma)

